***:** ***.ord 00/00/00



ORDINANCE NO. 5215

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Board of Supervisors finds and determines that amendments to Chapter 2.14.010 of Title 2 are necessary to update the El Dorado County Ordinance Code related to the conduct of the business of the Board of Supervisors by updating the designation of appointed department heads to include the Public Health Officer in this Chapter.

<u>Section 2.</u> Section 2.14.010 of the El Dorado County Ordinance Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 2.14.010. Designation of appointed department heads.

- A. The following appointed positions are hereby designated as department heads pursuant to Section 404 of the County Charter:
 - 1. Clerk of the Board of Supervisors.
 - 2. Director of Child Support Services.
 - 3. Director of Environmental Management.
 - 4. Health and Human Services Agency Director.
 - 5. Director of Human Resources.
 - 6. Director of Information Technologies.
 - 7. Director of Library Services.
 - 8. Director of Planning and Building.
 - 9. Public Defender.
 - 10. Director of Transportation.
 - 11. Registrar of Voters.
 - 12. Public Health Officer.
- B. The positions of Chief Administrative Officer, County Counsel, Agricultural Commissioner/Sealer of Weights and Measures, and Chief Probation Officer are not designated as department heads under this section,

although they do direct departments, because they are specifically provided for elsewhere in the County Charter. Similarly, elected officers of the County are provided for elsewhere in the County Charter.

C. Any reference in this Code to the Director of the Area Agency on Aging, the Director of Community Services, the Director of Social Services or the Director of Welfare, shall be understood to refer to the Health and Human Services Agency Director or his or her qualified designated representative.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the <u>3rd</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2024, by the following vote of said Board:

Thomas, Turnboo, Parlin, Laine Ayes: ATTEST **Kim Dawson** Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Noes: None **Deputy Clerk** Absent: None George Turnboo Vice-Chair, Board of Supervisors APPROVED AS TO FORM DAVID LIVINGSTON COUNTY COUNSEL

Steplen J. Manus Title: